UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PARENTS’ ACCEPTANCE:
HUMANOID-ROBOT
INTERVENTION FOR AUTISTIC
CHILDREN

UMMI RUQAIYAH BINTI MOHD AZHAR

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2015



ABSTRACT

Past studies have shown the related research on the acceptance of direct interaction
among autistic children and teachers with humanoid-robot on how they accept or not
if humanoid-robot is used in the therapeutic sessions. Humanoid-robot is used as a
mediator without neglecting the involvement of therapists because autistic children
are found to be more attracted to respond to the technology rather than to human. The
issue arises when there is lack of information on the parental acceptance and which
factors influence their approval in accepting humanoid-robot use in their child's
therapy. This study represents an identification of criteria that affect parents
acceptance if humanoid-robot intervention is used in therapeutic sessions. The finding
is then need to produce a conceptual model of parents acceptance towards
humanoid-robot intervention in therapeutic sessions. This research was held in
Seksyen 7, Shah Alam by approaching parents who have autistic children within ages
2 to 9 years old. The research has used Snowball sampling and quantitative method
was applied by distributing the questionnaires to 43 parents. It contains 13 questions
excluding the demographic profile of the respondents. A theoretical framework of
parental acceptance proposed from past research was aso adapted and modified in
this study. The results of multiple linear regressions stated that learning opportunities
and subjective norm were the criteria that affects the parental acceptance with
significant value of .033 and .049 respectively. It brings significance to the robot
system developer in making enhancement to the current robot system for autistic
children.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Mer ciful

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah, without His will for giving me good health and
strength, | am not able to complete this research project within the required time. |
admit that without the help, support, guidance and efforts from everyone around me, |
could never have reached the right path to explore in depth about the related topic of IT
project.

| would like to express the deepest appreciation and biggest thanks to my respected
supervisor Puan Mudiana Mokhsin who helped me and giving guidance, time and effort
just to ensure | can fulfil al requirements for this IT project. Without her support and
careful supervision, this IT project would not been possible. | aso would like to say
thank you to my lecturer in the course of Research Methodology, Assoc. Prof. Dr.
Anitawati Mohd Lokman for her guidance and knowledge sharing to the class.

My sincere appreciation and thank you aso goes to my respective parents
for their unlimited prayers, moral and supports.
Without their supports, | might lost my wings. Special thanks to all my siblings,
for aways being there for me. Not
to be forgotten, | would like to express thank you to al my friends for helping and
supporting me in many ways; | am very lucky to have you guysin my life.

Thank you for everything.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11 Overview

12 Background of the Study
13 Problem Statement

14 Research Questions/Research Objectives

15 Hypotheses

16 Research Design

17 Research Scope and Limitations

18 Research Contribution/Significance

19 Report Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Development Disabilities
2.1.1 Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD)
2.1.1.1 Technology used for therapeutic sessions
2.2 Robot Intervention
2.2.1 Humanoid-Robot
2.2.2 Actions of the Raobot
2.2.3 Appearance of the Robots
2.2.4 Results from Therapeutic Sessions
2.3 Parents Acceptance

0 0O N O O b~ W Bk P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
17



24
2.5

Theoretical Framework

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31

32

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

Research Strategy

Research Process

Research Design

3.3.1 Sampling Strategy

Research Model

34.1 Variables

34.2 Hypotheses

Data Collection

3.5.1 Research Instrument

3.5.2 Validity and Reliability

3.5.3 Participation and Procedures

Research Analysis

3.6.1 Descriptive Statistics

3.6.2 Cronbach's Alpha, Correlation Analysis and Multiple Linear
Regressions

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND FINDING

41
4.2

Introduction
Quantitative Data Analysis
4.2.1 Demographic of Respondents
4.2.1.1 Respondents by age
4.2.1.2 Respondents by races and religion
4.2.1.3 Respondents by occupation
4.2.1.4 Respondents by relationship
4.2.1.5 Number of autistic children
4.2.2 Descriptive Statistics
4.2.2.1 Descriptive data of learning opportunities and preference
for humanoid-robot

4.2.2.2 Descriptive data of subjective norm and preference for

Vi

19
20

21
21
23
24
24
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
29

29
29

30
30
30
30
31
31
32
32
33

33



