UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PARENTS⁵ ACCEPTANCE: HUMANOID-ROBOT INTERVENTION FOR AUTISTIC CHILDREN

UMMI RUQAIYAH BINTI MOHD AZHAR

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science in Information Technology**

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ABSTRACT

Past studies have shown the related research on the acceptance of direct interaction among autistic children and teachers with humanoid-robot on how they accept or not if humanoid-robot is used in the therapeutic sessions. Humanoid-robot is used as a mediator without neglecting the involvement of therapists because autistic children are found to be more attracted to respond to the technology rather than to human. The issue arises when there is lack of information on the parental acceptance and which factors influence their approval in accepting humanoid-robot use in their child's therapy. This study represents an identification of criteria that affect parents' acceptance if humanoid-robot intervention is used in therapeutic sessions. The finding is then need to produce a conceptual model of parents' acceptance towards humanoid-robot intervention in therapeutic sessions. This research was held in Seksyen 7, Shah Alam by approaching parents who have autistic children within ages 2 to 9 years old. The research has used Snowball sampling and quantitative method was applied by distributing the questionnaires to 43 parents. It contains 13 questions excluding the demographic profile of the respondents. A theoretical framework of parental acceptance proposed from past research was also adapted and modified in this study. The results of multiple linear regressions stated that learning opportunities and subjective norm were the criteria that affects the parental acceptance with significant value of .033 and .049 respectively. It brings significance to the robot system developer in making enhancement to the current robot system for autistic children.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah, without His will for giving me good health and strength, I am not able to complete this research project within the required time. I admit that without the help, support, guidance and efforts from everyone around me, I could never have reached the right path to explore in depth about the related topic of IT project.

I would like to express the deepest appreciation and biggest thanks to my respected supervisor Puan Mudiana Mokhsin who helped me and giving guidance, time and effort just to ensure I can fulfil all requirements for this IT project. Without her support and careful supervision, this IT project would not been possible. I also would like to say thank you to my lecturer in the course of Research Methodology, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Anitawati Mohd Lokman for her guidance and knowledge sharing to the class.

My sincere appreciation and thank you also goes to my respective parents
for their unlimited prayers, moral and supports.
Without their supports, I might lost my wings. Special thanks to all my siblings;
for always being there for me. Not to be forgotten, I would like to express thank you to all my friends for helping and supporting me in many ways; I am very lucky to have you guys in my life.

Thank you for everything.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

					Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION					
ABSTRACT					iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS					
ix					
LIST OF ABBREVIATION					
СН	APTER ONE: INT	RODUCTION			
1.1	Overview				1
1.2	Background	of	the	Study	1
1.3	Problem Statement				3
1.4	.4 Research Questions/Research Objectives				
1.5	Hypotheses				5
1.6	Research Design				6
1.7	7 Research Scope and Limitations				
1.8	8 Research Contribution/Significance				
1.9	Report Outline				8
СН	IAPTER TWO: LIT	TERATURE RE	VIEW		
2.1	Development Disabi	lities			10
	2.1.1 Autism Spects	rum Disorder (AS	SD)		11
	2.1.1.1 Tech	nology used for th	nerapeutic session	ns	12
2.2	Robot Intervention				13
	2.2.1 Humanoid-Ro	bot			14
	2.2.2 Actions	of	the	Robot	15
	2.2.3 Appearance	of	the	Robots	16
	2.2.4 Results from	Therapeutic Sessi	ons		17
2.3	Parents' Acceptance	;			17

2.4	Theor	neoretical Framework				
2.5	Concl	onclusion				
СН	APTE	R THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Resea	arch Strategy				
3.2	Resea	arch Process				
3.3	Resea	rch Design	23			
	3.3.1	Sampling Strategy	24			
3.4	Resea	rch Model	24			
	3.4.1	Variables	26			
	3.4.2	Hypotheses	26			
3.5	Data Collection					
	3.5.1	Research Instrument	27			
	3.5.2	Validity and Reliability	28			
	3.5.3	Participation and Procedures	28			
3.6	Research Analysis					
	3.6.1	Descriptive Statistics	29			
	3.6.2	Cronbach's Alpha, Correlation Analysis and Multiple Linear				
		Regressions	29			
3.7	Concl	usion	29			
СН	IAPTE	R FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDING				
4.1	Introd	luction	30			
4.2	Quan	titative Data Analysis	30			
	4.2.1	Demographic of Respondents	30			
		4.2.1.1 Respondents by age	30			
		4.2.1.2 Respondents by races and religion	31			
		4.2.1.3 Respondents by occupation	31			
		4.2.1.4 Respondents by relationship	32			
		4.2.1.5 Number of autistic children	32			
	4.2.2	Descriptive Statistics	33			
	4.2.2.1 Descriptive data of learning opportunities and preference					
	for humanoid-robot					
	4.2.2.2 Descriptive data of subjective norm and preference for					